

No. 20-1252

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**EUGENE SCALIA, Secretary of Labor, U.S. Department of Labor,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**ADAM VINOSKEY & THE ADAM V. VINOSKEY REVOCABLE TRUST,
Defendants-Appellants.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia
in Case No. 6:16-cv-00062-NKM-RSB (Moon, J.)**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JEFFREY HAHN
Litigation Counsel

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

STEPHEN SILVERMAN
STEPHANIE BITTO
B.A. SCHAAFF
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5616

Counsel for the Secretary of Labor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Prompted by Vinoskey’s Interest in Selling His Stock to the ESOP, Sentry Hires Evolve to Represent the ESOP	3
B. Vinoskey Meets With Evolve and Asserts His Control	5
C. Vinoskey Receives, Reviews, and Provides Input Regarding Napier’s Appraisals of Sentry Stock	6
II. Decision Below.....	7
A. Evolve Entered into a Prohibited Transaction and Violated Its Fiduciary Duties.....	7
B. Vinoskey Knew the ESOP Overpaid for His Stock and Thus Violated His Fiduciary Obligations to Remedy Evolve’s Breach and Knowingly Entered into a Prohibited Transaction	8
C. The ESOP Overpaid for Sentry Stock by \$6.5million	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. The District Court Correctly Held That Vinoskey Was Liable as a Co- Fiduciary	16
A. Vinoskey Was an ESOP Fiduciary and Failed to Take Any Action to Remedy Evolve’s Breach	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS - (continued)

B.	Vinoskey Knew He Was Selling His Sentry Stock to the ESOP for More Than Fair Market Value	21
1.	The District Court Properly Relied on Reasonable Inferences From the Evidence Presented in Finding Vinoskey Had Actual Knowledge.....	22
2.	The District Court’s Finding That Vinoskey Knew the ESOP Paid More Than Fair Market Value Was Not Clear Error.....	25
a.	Vinoskey Was Intimately Familiar With the Finances and Valuation of the Company He Founded.....	26
b.	Vinoskey Reviewed Napier’s 2010 Transaction Appraisal and Knew That the Price Was Too High.....	28
i.	Vinoskey Knew the Valuation Showed a 40% Increase in One Year for No Business Reason	28
ii.	Vinoskey Knew the ESOP Was Paying More for Control But Not Getting It	30
c.	The Judgment Needed to Prepare Business Valuations Does Not Preclude Vinoskey From Knowing the ESOP Overpaid.....	38
II.	The District Court Properly Found That Vinoskey Was Liable as a Party In Interest Who Knowingly Participated in a Prohibited Transaction	40
A.	The District Court’s Finding That Vinoskey Should Have Known the ESOP Was Overpaying for Sentry Stock Was Not Clear Error.....	41
B.	Vinoskey Did Not Need Knowledge of the Law to be Liable for Knowingly Participating in Evolve's Fiduciary Breach	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)

III. The District Court Properly Refused to Offset Damages by Vinoskey’s
Unrelated Forgiveness of ESOP Debt 47

CONCLUSION..... 53

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Acosta v. Saakvitne</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 908 (D. Haw. 2019).....	20
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	22
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	22
<i>Brock v. Hendershott</i> , 840 F.2d 339 (6th Cir. 1988)	10, 23, 24 n.5
<i>Brundle v. Wilmington Trust, N.A.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 610 (E.D. Va. 2017)	31, 35 n.10
<i>Brundle v. Wilmington Trust, N.A.</i> , 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Chesemore v. All. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 928 (W.D. Wis. 2013)	48
<i>Colonial Penn Ins. Co. v. Coil</i> , 887 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1989)	29 n.8
<i>Cox v. Quinn</i> , 828 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Dawson-Murdock v. Nat’l Counseling Group, Inc.</i> , 931 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2019)	20

Federal Cases-(continued):

DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.,
497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007) 37

Donovan v. Cunningham,
716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) 2, 9, 37

Estate of Godley v. Comm’r,
286 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2002) 32, 36, 44

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)22, 23, 24

Fifth-Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....1

Haley v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n. of Am.,
377 F. Supp. 3d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) passim

Hans v. Tharaldson,
2011 WL 7179644 (D.N.D. Oct. 31, 2011).....39

Harris Tr. & Sav. Bk. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000)..... passim

Helton v. AT & T Inc.,
709 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2013) 12

Henry v. U.S. Trust Co. of Cal., N.A.,
569 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009) passim

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004) 19

Federal Cases-(continued):

<i>Hoschar v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2014)	42
<i>HSBC Bank USA v. F & M Bank Northern Va.</i> , 246 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2001)	12, 25
<i>Hugler v. First Bankers Tr. Servs. Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1194692 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2017).....	51
<i>Intel Corp. Investment Pol’y Cmte. v. Sulyma</i> , --- U.S., ---, 140 S. Ct. 768 (2019)	18 n.3, 23, 24
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	22
<i>Lewin v. C.I.R.</i> , 335 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	17
<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	20 n.4
<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 724 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	45
<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	19

Federal Cases-(continued):

Perez v. Bruister,
823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016) passim

Reich v. Valley Nat. Bank of Ariz.,
837 F. Supp. 1259 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)48, 51

Simms v. United States,
839 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2016) 12

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994)23

Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.,
855 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2017) 37

Teets v. Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co.,
286 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (D. Colo. 2017) 47 n.15

United States v. \$79,650.00 Seized from B. of Am. Account Ending in 8247,
650 F.3d 381 (4th Cir. 2011) 23

United States v. Harris,
720 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2013) 22

United States v. Heyer,
740 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2014) 32 n.9

United States v. Lawson,
682 F.2d 480 (4th Cir. 1982) 25

United States v. Manbeck,
744 F.2d 360 (4th Cir. 1984) 28

Federal Cases-(continued):

<i>Willet v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992)	19
---	----

Federal Statutes:

Section 3(18), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(18)	39, 48
Section 3(21), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)	20
Section 402(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	20
Section 403(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	20
Section 405(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)	17, 19
Section 405(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(1)	19
Section 405(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(3)	passim
Section 406(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A)	38 n.12
Section 406(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D)	38 n.12
Section 408(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(e)	38 n.12, 39, 48
Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	47
Section 413(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)	23
Section 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5)	9, 15, 19 n.3, 40

Miscellaneous:

Proposed Regulation Relating to the Definition of Adequate Consideration, 53 Fed. Reg. 17,632, 17,636 (May 17, 1988).....	37, 43
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 297 (Am. Law Inst. 1959).....	46 n.14
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	42
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	22
